ORDINARY BUSINESS: 

1) To confirm the minutes of 36th Annual General Meeting held on 25th October, 2022. 

SPECIAL BUSINESS: 

2) To approve increase in Authorized Capital of the Company from Rs. 2,000,000,000/- (Rupees Two Billion 
Only) to Rs. 14,000,000,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Billion Only) and consequent amendments in the 
Memorandum and Articles of Association, resulting from this increase and alteration of relevant provision 
of Articles of Association relating to capitalization of reserves to pass special resolution given in the

[...]

the existing clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company, clause 5 and clause 100 of the 
Articles of Association of the Company be and are hereby amended to read as follows: 

CLAUSE - V OF MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION: 

V. The capital of the company is Rs. 14,000,000,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Billion) divided into 
1,400,000,000 (One Billion Four Hundred Million) ordinary shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
with power to increase or reduce the capital and to divide the shares in the capital for the 
time being into several classes provided however, that rights as between various classes of 
ordinary shares, if any, as to profits, votes and other benefits shall be strictly proportionate to 
the paid-up value of the shares. 

CLAUSE - 5 OF ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION: 

5. The capital of the company is Rs. 14,000,000,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Billion) divided into 
1,400,000,000 (One Billion Four Hundred Million) ordinary shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
with power to increase or reduce the capital and to divide the shares in the capital for the 
time being into several classes provided however, that rights as between various classes of 
ordinary shares, if any, as to profits, votes and other benefits shall be strictly proportionate to